UNITED NATIONS

International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals

Case No.:

MICT-13-55-A

Date:

10 July 2018

Original:

English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding Judge

Registrar:

Mr. Olufemi Elias

Order of:

10 July 2018

PROSECUTOR

V.

RADOVAN KARADŽIĆ

PUBLIC

ORDER SCHEDULING A STATUS CONFERENCE

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Serge Brammertz

Ms. Laurel Baig

Ms. Barbara Goy

Ms. Katrina Gustafson

Counsel for Mr. Radovan Karadžić

Mr. Peter Robinson

Ms. Kate Gibson

I, THEODOR MERON, Judge of the International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals ("Mechanism") and Presiding Judge in this case;¹

NOTING the judgement issued in this case by the Trial Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia on 24 March 2016;²

NOTING the notices of appeal filed by Mr. Radovan Karadžić ("Karadžić") and the Office of the Prosecutor of the Mechanism ("Prosecution") on 22 July 2016 and that the filing of the briefs in these appeals is complete;³

NOTING that the appeal hearing in this case took place on 23 and 24 April 2018;⁴

NOTING that Karadžić is currently in custody at the United Nations Detention Unit in The Hague pending the resolution of the appeal proceedings against the Trial Judgement;

CONSIDERING that, in accordance with Rule 69(B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Mechanism ("Rules"), the Appeals Chamber or an Appeals Chamber Judge shall convene a status conference within one hundred and twenty days of the filing of a notice of appeal, and thereafter within one hundred and twenty days after the last status conference, to allow a person in custody pending appeal the opportunity to raise issues in relation thereto, including the mental and physical condition of that person;

NOTING that the last status conference in this case was held on 25 April 2018;⁵

RECALLING that, in accordance with Rule 69(C)(ii) of the Rules, with the written consent of the accused, given after receiving advice from his counsel, a status conference may be conducted in the absence of the accused, but with his participation via teleconference if he so wishes;

PURSUANT to Rule 69(B) of the Rules,

¹ Order Assigning a Pre-Appeal Judge, 21 April 2016; Order Assigning Judges to a Case Before the Appeals Chamber, 20 April 2016.

² Prosecutor v. Radovan Karadžić, Case No. IT-95-5/18-T, Public Redacted Version of Judgement Issued on 24 March 2016, 24 March 2016 ("Trial Judgement").

³ See Radovan Karadžić's Notice of Appeal, 22 July 2016 (public with a confidential annex); Radovan Karadžić's Appeal Brief, 5 December 2016 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 23 December 2016); Prosecution Response Brief, 15 March 2017 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 16 May 2017); Radovan Karadžić's Reply Brief, 6 April 2017 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 19 April 2017). See also Prosecution's Notice of Appeal, 22 July 2016; Prosecution Appeal Brief, 5 December 2016 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 11 January 2017); Radovan Karadžić's Response Brief, 15 March 2017 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 15 March 2017); Prosecution Reply Brief, 6 April 2017 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 16 May 2017).

⁴ T. 23 April 2018 pp. 84-236; T. 24 April 2018 pp. 237-316. See also Scheduling Order for Appeal Hearing and Status Conference, 27 February 2018.

⁵ T. 25 April 2018 pp. 317-322. See also Scheduling Order for Appeal Hearing and Status Conference, 27 February 2018.

HEREBY ORDER that a status conference shall be held before me on Wednesday, 15 August 2018, at 15.00, in Courtroom 1; and

FURTHER ORDER that, should Karadžić wish that the status conference be conducted in his absence, pursuant to Rule 69(C)(ii) of the Rules, a written notice to this effect be given by Monday, 13 August 2018.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 10th day of July 2018, At The Hague,
The Netherlands

Judge Theodor Meron Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Mechanism]